

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.3065 OF 2025**

Raosaheb Namdeo ChavanPetitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.3066 OF 2025

Anil Mahadev AbhangePetitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.Respondents

Mr. Anilkumar Patil a/w. Mr. Rohan Kaiche for the Petitioner in
both the Petitions/Applicant in both the Interim Applications.

Mrs. P.N. Diwan, AGP for Respondent No.1.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 2nd APRIL, 2025

P.C. :-

1. The Interim Application (stamp) No.12200 of 2025 in
Writ Petition No.3065 of 2025 and Interim Application (stamp)
No.12203 of 2025 in Writ Petition No.3066 of 2025, are not on
board. By consent of the parties, are taken on board.

2. The proposed amendment is at a pre-notice stage in
both the Petitions.

3. In view of the above, we permit the Petitioners to carry out the amendment, as proposed, in both the Petitions. A freshly typed copy of the amended memo of the Petition in both these Petitions shall be filed within 15 days from today.

4. **Both Interim Application (stamp) No.12200 of 2025 and Interim Application (stamp) No.12203 of 2025, are disposed off.**

5. List both these Petitions on 5th May, 2025.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)