

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3065 OF 2025**

Raosaheb Namdeo Chavan .. Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra  
Arts Institute Mumbai and Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3066 OF 2025**

Anil Mahadev Abhange .. Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra  
Arts Institute Mumbai and Ors. .. Respondents

---

Mr. Anilkumar Patil a/w Mr. Rohan Kaiche, Ms Zeel Jain and Mr. Ashishraj Mane, Advocates for the Petitioner.

Ms V. R. Raje, AGP, for the Respondent No. 1 in both Petitions.

---

**CORAM: SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR &  
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

**DATED : 1<sup>st</sup> AUGUST 2025**

**P.C.:**

Let the complainant be added as a party respondent in the present proceedings masking her identity and following the High Court Rules in this regard.

2. Post the matter on 18<sup>th</sup> August 2025.

**[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.]**

**[SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, J.]**